LEGISLATIVE HISTORY CHECKLIST Compiled by the NJ State Law Library

NJSA: 52:2-3

(Great Seal-prosecutors)

LAWS OF: 1991

CHAPTER: 191

Bill No:

\$1500

Sponsor(s):

Connors

Date Introduced: Pre-filed

Committee: Assembly: County Government

Senate:

State Government

A mended during passage:

Yes

A mendments during passage

denoted by asterisks.

Date of Passage:

Assembly:

May 23, 1991

Senate:

February 28, 1991

Date of Approval: July 3, 1991

Following statements are attached if available:

Sponsor statement:

Yes

(Below)

Committee Statement: Assembly: Yes

Senate:

Yes

Fiscal Note:

Νo

Veto Message:

No

Message on signing:

No

Following were printed:

Reports:

No

Hearings:

No

(over)

P.L. 1991, CHAPTER 191, approved July 3, 1991 1990 Senate No. 1500 (First Reprint)

AN ACT concerning the use of the State Seal and amending P.L.1985, c.155.

2 3 4

5

7

8

9

10

11 12

13

14

15 16

17

1

BE IT ENACTED by the Senate and General Assembly of the State of New Jersey:

- В 1. Section 1 of P.L.1955, c.155 (C.52:2-3) is amended to read as follows:
 - 1. The Governor of the State, the head of any principal executive department of the State, the members of the Legislature of the State, the Justices of the Supreme Court, the judges of the Superior Court, the [county judges] county prosecutors, 1 sheriffs, 1 the Secretary of the Senate, the Clerk of the General Assembly and members of the Congress of the United States and each of them, are authorized to use, exhibit and display the Great Seal of the State of New Jersey, in whole or in part, including such use, exhibition and display on their motor vehicle license plates:

18 (cf: P.L.1968, c.40, s.1)

2. This act shall take effect immediately.

20 21

19

STATE GOVERNMENT

22 23

24

25

Amends law to include county prosecutors and sheriffs in the group of persons authorized to use the Great Seal.

EXPLANATION—Matter enclosed in bold-faced brackets [thus] in above bill is not enacted and is intended to be omitted in the law.

Matter underlined thus is new matter. Matter enclosed in superscript numerals has been adopted as follows: Senate SSG committee amendments adopted December 3, 1990.

SENATE, No. 1500

STATE OF NEW JERSEY

Introduced Pending Technical Review by Legislative Counsel PRE-FILED FOR INTRODUCTION IN THE 1990 SESSION

By Senator CONNORS

1	AN ACT concerning the use of the State Seal and amending P.L.
2	1955, c. 155.
3	
4	BE IT ENACTED by the Senate and General Assembly of the
5	State of New Jersey:
В	1. P.L. 1955, c.165,s.1 (C.52:2-3) is amended to read as follows
7	1. The Governor of the State, the head of any principa
8	executive department of the State, the members of the
9	Legislature of the State, the Justices of the Supreme Court, the
10	judges of the Superior Court.[the county judges,] the county
11	prosecutors, the Secretary of the Senate, the Clerk of the
12	General Assembly and members of the Congress of the United
13	States and each of them, are authorized to use, exhibit and
14	display the Great Seal of the State of New Jersey, in whole or in
15	part, including such use, exhibition and display on their moto
16	vehicle license plates.
17	(cf: P.L. 1968, c.40, s.1)
18	2. This act shall take effect immediately.
19	
20	
21	STATEMENT
22	

23 24

This bill amends the law to include county prosecutors in the group of persons who are authorized to use the Great Seal. The bill also deletes county judges from this group of persons since there is no longer such a designation of judges.

27 28 29

25

26

STATE GOVERNMENT

30 31

32

Amends law to include county prosecutors in the group of persons authorized to use the Great Seal.

EXPLANATION—Matter enclosed in bold-faced brackets [thus] in the above bill is not enacted and is intended to be omitted in the law.

Matter underlined thus is new matter.

[FIRST REPRINT]

SENATE, No. 1500

STATE OF NEW JERSEY

PRE-FILED FOR INTRODUCTION IN THE 1990 SESSION

By Senator CONNORS

1	AN ACT concerning the use of the State Seal and amending
2	P.L.1955, c.155.
3	
4	BE IT ENACTED by the Senate and General Assembly of the
5	State of New Jersey:
6	1. Section 1 of P.L.1955, c.155 (C.52:2-3) is amended to read
7	as follows:
8	1. The Governor of the State, the head of any principal
9	executive department of the State, the members of the
10	Legislature of the State, the Justices of the Supreme Court, the
11	judges of the Superior Court, the [county judges] county
12	prosecutors, ¹ sheriffs, ¹ the Secretary of the Senate, the Clerk of
13	the General Assembly and members of the Congress of the United
14	States and each of them, are authorized to use, exhibit and
15	display the Great Seal of the State of New Jersey, in whole or in
16	part, including such use, exhibition and display on their motor
17	vehicle license plates.
18	(cf: P.L.1968, c.40, s.1)
19	This act shall take effect immediately.
20	
21	
22	STATE GOVERNMENT
23	

24

25

Amends law to include county prosecutors and sheriffs in the group of persons authorized to use the Great Seal.

 $\label{thm:condition} \begin{tabular}{ll} EXPLANATION--Matter enclosed in bold-faced brackets [thus] in the above bill is not enacted and is intended to be omitted in the law. \end{tabular}$

Matter underlined \underline{thus} is new matter. Matter enclosed in superscript numerals has been adopted as follows: Senate SSG committee amendments adopted December 3, 1990.

ASSEMBLY COUNTY GOVERNMENT COMMITTEE

STATEMENT TO

[FIRST REPRINT] SENATE, No. 1500

STATE OF NEW JERSEY

DATED: APRIL 29, 1991

The Assembly County Government Committee reports favorably Senate No. 1500 [1R].

Senate Bill No. 1500 [1R] includes county prosecutors and sheriffs in the listing of persons who are authorized to display the Great Seal of the State of New Jersey, including its display on their motor vehicle license plates. The bill also deletes county judges from this listing since there is no longer such a designation of judges.

As introduced by the sponsor, the bill included only county prosecutors in the listing of persons who are authorized to display the Great Seal of the State of New Jersey. The Senate State Government and Federal and Interstate Relations Committee amended the bill on December 3, 1990 to include sheriffs in the listing of persons who are authorized to display the Great Seal.

The bill was approved by the Senate on February 28, 1991 by a vote of 28-7.

Senate Bill No. 1500 [1R] is identical to Assembly Bill No. 4287.

SENATE STATE GOVERNMENT AND FEDERAL AND INTERSTATE RELATIONS COMMITTEE

STATEMENT TO

SENATE, No. 1500

with committee amendments

STATE OF NEW JERSEY

DATED: DECEMBER 3, 1990

The Senate State Government and Federal and Interstate Relations Committee reports favorably and with committee amendments Senate Bill No. 1500.

This bill includes county prosecutors and sheriffs in the listing of persons who are authorized to display the Great Seal of the State of New Jersey, including its display on their motor vehicle license plates. It deletes county judges from this listing since there is no longer such a designation of judges.

This bill was pre-filed for introduction in the 1990 session pending technical review. As reported, the bill includes the changes required by technical review which has been performed.

COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS

The committee amended the bill to include sheriffs in the listing of persons who are authorized to display the Great Seal.